

Misc Exe- 67 of 2023
R-67/2023

Order No. dated 20.08.2024

Today is fixed for E/R of WA.

The petitioner is present by filing hazira.

No E/R of WA received.

The instant case arises from M.R Case which was filed by the instant petitioner u/s 125 Cr.P.C. The purpose of the said section is to render social justice to women so as to prevent destitution and vagrancy. The petitioner then filed this instant execution case for realization of the arrear of maintenance from the O.P. This court fails to find any rational explanation why the court has to engage itself in reminding the police officer about his duties and to send a report as to the execution of warrant in this case. On the earlier date the concerned P.S had prayer for time. A simple NER sent to this court stating that the arrest of the O.P was in vain and praying for further time cannot be patronized since the delay is not giving proper justice and relief to the petitioner of this case.

This lackadaisical approach of **Sitai P.S** had contributed the delay in this case which is not at all desirable. Hence **O.C Sitai P.S** is directed to do the needful so that the warrant issued vide process dated 24.06.2024 against the O.P Pradip Chandra Barman, S/o Jyotish Chandra Barman of Ghumerkhata, P.S-Sitai by this court is executed and be dealt seriously thereby aiding justice.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the **O.C Sitai P.S** for information and for taking necessary steps and further to submit the report positively by the next date.

Fix **11.09.2023** for report and E/R of W/A.

J.M 2nd Court,
Dinhata, Cooch Behar
(J.O Code- WB 1265)